

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Rs. in lakhs

Sl No.	Particulars	CONSOLIDATED					Year ended March 31, 2012
		Three months ended		Nine Months ended			
		31.12.2012	30.09.2012	31.12.2011	31.12.2012	31.12.2011	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited		
	Income from operations						
1.	(a) Net Sales/Income from operations (net of excise duty)	30,224.58	26,515.52	42,761.08	82,273.02	96,535.68	132,740.63
	(b) Other Operating Income			-	-	-	-
	Total Income from operations (net)	30,224.58	26,515.52	42,761.08	82,273.02	96,535.68	132,740.63
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of raw material and component consumed	21,116.41	15,898.90	19,888.96	51,457.15	57,679.88	75,701.37
	b) Payment to sub contractors	4,013.42	3,527.08	740.52	11,903.96	2,131.65	18,614.53
	c) Purchase of stock in trade	304.97	866.13	4,339.19	1,849.87	12,518.48	3,454.33
	d) Changes in contracts in progress and inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock in trade	(3,626.90)	(830.30)	8,783.80	(6,096.38)	(1,024.55)	499.21
	e) Employee benefits expense	2,973.31	2,956.48	2,778.33	8,960.12	7,854.05	10,306.89
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	310.60	285.15	327.93	881.57	807.83	1,077.89
	g) Other expenses	4,218.68	4,036.66	4,737.30	13,540.25	12,982.56	16,990.14
	Total expenses	29,310.49	26,740.10	41,596.03	82,496.54	92,949.90	126,644.36
3	Profit / (Loss) from Operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	914.09	(224.58)	1,165.05	(223.52)	3,585.78	6,096.27
4	Other Income	128.37	239.37	27.71	497.52	258.83	659.03
5	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	1,042.46	14.79	1,192.76	274.00	3,844.61	6,755.30
6	Finance Costs	1,381.45	1,338.64	937.37	4,073.98	2,492.58	4,036.85
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	(338.99)	(1,323.85)	255.39	(3,799.98)	1,352.03	2,718.45
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	(338.99)	(1,323.85)	255.39	(3,799.98)	1,352.03	2,718.45
10	Tax Expense	67.02	128.33	369.25	258.50	894.28	1,375.99
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	(406.01)	(1,452.18)	(113.86)	(4,058.48)	457.75	1,342.46
12	Extraordinary items (net of Tax expenses)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit/ (loss) for the period (11-12)	(406.01)	(1,452.18)	(113.86)	(4,058.48)	457.75	1,342.46
14	Share of profit/(loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Minority Interest	(16.77)	5.52	29.28	(3.22)	76.57	(23.08)
16	Net Profit/ (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/ (loss) of associates (13+14+15)	(422.78)	(1,446.66)	(84.58)	(4,061.70)	534.32	1,319.38
17	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10 per Share)	1100.44	1100.44	1100.44	1100.44	1100.44	1100.44
18	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves (as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year)	-	-	-	-	-	15,244.50
19	Earning/(Loss) Per Share (not annualised)						
	Basic and diluted EPS before and after extraordinary items (Rs)	(3.84)	(13.15)	(0.77)	(36.91)	4.86	11.99

SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED UNDER CLAUSE 41 OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Rs. In lakhs

Sl No.	Particulars	STANDALONE					Year ended March 31, 2012
		Three months ended			Nine months ended		
		31.12.2012	30.09.2012	31.12.2011	31.12.2012	31.12.2011	
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	
1	Segment Revenue (Net sales)						
	a) Projects & Services	14,707.35	10,603.03	25,392.49	38,068.60	45,176.73	65,375.61
	b) Products & Services	8,915.07	6,164.21	6,939.69	19,699.89	20,525.81	28,193.79
	Total	23,622.42	16,767.24	32,332.18	57,768.49	65,702.54	93,569.40
	Less : Inter segment revenue	5,348.91	2,850.10	4,062.25	11,117.36	10,245.85	13,338.35
	Net Sales from operations	18,273.51	13,917.14	28,269.93	46,651.13	55,456.69	80,231.05
2	Segment Results [Profit /Loss (-) before tax and interest from each segment]						
	a) Projects & Services	(838.50)	(2,107.64)	430.61	(3,158.70)	(278.20)	107.34
	b) Products & Services	1,978.43	992.57	846.47	3,309.01	3,781.50	5,440.98
	Total	1,139.93	(1,115.07)	1,277.08	150.31	3,503.30	5,548.32
	Less : i) Interest	954.24	884.93	605.15	2,740.26	1,625.93	2,617.69
	ii) Other unallocable expenditure (net of unallocable income)	89.57	94.72	(28.89)	489.06	413.62	429.58
	Total Profit before Tax	96.12	(2,094.72)	700.82	(3,079.01)	1,463.75	2,501.05
3	Capital Employed (Segment assets- Segment Liabilities)						
	a) Projects & Services	27,503.19	27,855.36	24,657.43	27,503.19	24,657.43	20,325.29
	b) Products & Services	11,725.41	11,682.55	9,836.45	11,725.41	9,836.45	10,409.01
	c) Unallocated	(24,017.41)	(24,647.16)	(16,477.20)	(24,017.41)	(16,477.20)	(12,835.01)
	Total	15,211.19	14,890.75	18,016.68	15,211.19	18,016.68	17,899.29

SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED UNDER CLAUSE 41 OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Rs. In lakhs

CONSOLIDATED

Sl No.	Particulars	Three months ended			Nine months ended		Year ended March 31, 2012
		31.12.2012	30.09.2012	31.12.2011	31.12.2012	31.12.2011	
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	
1	Segment Revenue (Net sales)						
	a) Projects & Services	14,707.35	10,603.03	25,392.49	38,068.60	45,176.73	65,375.61
	b) Products & Services	20,866.14	18,762.59	21,430.84	55,321.78	61,604.80	80,703.37
	Total	35,573.49	29,365.62	46,823.33	93,390.38	106,781.53	146,078.98
	Less : Inter segment revenue	5,348.91	2,850.10	4,062.25	11,117.36	10,245.85	13,338.35
	Net Sales from operations	30,224.58	26,515.52	42,761.08	82,273.02	96,535.68	132,740.63
2	Segment Results [Profit /Loss (-) before tax and interest from each segment]						
	a) Projects & Services	(838.50)	(2,107.64)	430.61	(3,158.70)	(278.20)	107.34
	b) Products & Services	1,730.57	2,146.01	654.77	3,853.37	4,280.43	6,673.37
	Total	892.07	38.37	1,085.38	694.67	4,002.23	6,780.71
	Less : i) Interest	1,226.20	1,223.72	813.84	3,791.00	2,163.51	3,632.69
	ii) Other unallocable expenditure (net of unallocable income)	4.86	138.50	16.15	703.65	486.69	429.57
	Total Profit before Tax	(338.99)	(1,323.85)	255.39	(3,799.98)	1,352.03	2,718.45
3	Capital Employed (Segment assets- Segment Liabilities)						
	a) Projects & Services	27,503.19	27,855.36	24,657.43	27,503.19	24,657.43	20,325.29
	b) Products & Services	22,324.81	22,264.76	23,592.77	22,324.81	23,592.77	20,716.71
	c) Unallocated	(36,425.35)	(36,962.66)	(31,687.25)	(36,425.35)	(31,687.25)	(24,697.06)
	Total	13,402.65	13,157.46	16,562.95	13,402.65	16,562.95	16,344.94
4	Information about Secondary business segments						
	Revenue by geographical market						
	a) India	22,878.87	19,990.90	34,806.45	60,351.99	74,252.55	105,889.49
	b) Outside India	7,345.71	6,524.62	7,954.63	21,921.03	22,283.13	26,851.14
	Total	30,224.58	26,515.52	42,761.08	82,273.02	96,535.68	132,740.63

Notes :

- There was one Investor complaints received and resolved during the quarter October' 2012 to December'2012.
- Figures for the previous periods are re-classified/ re-arranged/ re-grouped, wherever necessary, as per the format revised by SEBI in conformity with the amended Schedule VI to the Companies Act, 1956.
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on February 7th, 2013.

Kolkata
February 7, 2013

Regd Office
11, Station Road, Burma Mines,
Jamshedpur - 831 007


Sudhir L. Deoras
Managing Director

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TRF LIMITED

1. We have audited the accompanying Statement of Financial Results ("the Statement") of **TRF Limited** ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2012, being submitted by the Company pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges. This Statement has been prepared on the basis of the related interim financial statements, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Statement, based on our audit of the related interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard (AS-25) on Interim Financial Reporting, notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
2. We conducted our audit of the Statement in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and the disclosures in the Statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and the significant estimates made by the Management, as well as evaluating the overall Statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:
 - (i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges; and

**Deloitte
Haskins & Sells**

- (ii) gives a true and fair view of the net loss for the nine months and net profit for the quarter and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2012.
4. Further, we also report that we have traced from the details furnished by the Management, the number of shares as well as the percentage of shareholding in respect of the aggregate amount of public shareholding, pledged / encumbered shares and non-encumbered shares of promoter and promoter group shareholders, in terms of Clause 35 of the Listing Agreements and the particulars relating to the undisputed investor complaints.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS
Chartered Accountants
(Registration No. 302009E)

R. A. Banga

R. A. Banga
Partner
(Membership No. 37915)

Kolkata, February 7, 2013

AUDITORS' REPORT

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TRF LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ("the Statement") of TRF Limited ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (the Company, and its subsidiaries constitute "the Group") for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2012. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial results based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

The unaudited consolidated results presented in the Statement reflects the a) Group's share of revenues of Rs 753.03 lakhs and Rs. 3,180.77 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2012, respectively, and b) Group's share of loss after tax of Rs. 128.18 lakhs and Rs. 86.67 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2012, respectively, relating to certain subsidiaries whose financial results and other financial information have been reviewed by other auditors. The reports of those auditors have been furnished to us and our report in so far as it relates to the amounts included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of those auditors.

3. The Statement reflects the a) Group's share of revenues of Rs. 3,352.67 lakhs and Rs. 10,355.58 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2012, respectively, and b) Group's share of profit after tax of Rs. 42.65 lakhs and Rs. 210.95 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2012, respectively, relating to certain subsidiaries and joint venture whose financial results and other financial information have not been reviewed by their auditors.

4. Based on our review and read with our comments in paragraph 3 above and subject to our comments in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards referred to in Section 211 (3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 and other recognised accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. Further, we also report that we have traced from the details furnished by the Management, the number of shares as well as the percentage of shareholding in respect of the aggregate amount of public shareholding, pledged / encumbered shares and non-encumbered shares of promoter and promoter group shareholders, in terms of Clause 35 of the Listing Agreements and the particulars relating to the undisputed investor complaints.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS
Chartered Accountants
(Registration No. 302009E)

R. A. Banga

R. A. Banga
Partner

(Membership No: 37915)

Kolkata, February 7, 2012